	[image: image1.png]CESKA
o o:chooni
INSPEKCE




	PRESS RELEASE


CTIA: Penalties for consumer credit
(Partial report for the first quarter of 2013)
(Prague, June 4, 2013) Controls of the first quarter of 2013 that were focused on compliance with the Act on Consumer Credit repeatedly proved that this Act is also often breached by consumer credit intermediaries. “The Act was especially breached when the offers of consumer credit and related advertising didn’t include the obligatory information. Some intermediaries also didn’t have the appropriate authorization to provide or intermediate consumer credit,” the Director General of the CTIA Vladimír Velčovský said. “In totally 58% of the 69 executed controls, one or more breaches of the obligations stipulated in the Act were detected. 21 decisions to impose sanctions totally amounting to 657.000 CZK were issued in the monitored period.”
Compliance with the Act No. 145/2010 Coll. on Consumer Credit was checked within 69 controls in the period from January 1 to March 31, 2013. Totally 42 checked subjects acted as consumer credit intermediaries and 19 persons as creditors (consumer credit providers). In the remaining cases it was not possible to specify whether the checked persons were providers or intermediaries or these persons were providing services and intermediation to the above mentioned subjects or they did not directly participate in the provision of consumer credit. 
	Results of the controls

	Inspectorate
	Number of controls
	Controls with findings
	Detected findings in %

	
	
	Total
	145/2010 Coll.*
	Total
	145/2010 Coll.*

	Středočeský and Prague
	15
	6
	4
	40.0%
	26.7%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	3
	3
	3
	100.0%
	100.0%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	6
	2
	0
	33.3%
	0.0%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	10
	3
	1
	30.0%
	10.0%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	17
	13
	7
	76.5%
	41.2%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	12
	8
	8
	66.7%
	66.7%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	6
	5
	4
	83.3%
	66.7%

	Total
	69
	40
	27
	58.0%
	39.1%


*Act No. 145/2010 Coll. on Consumer Credit
The results of the controls have shown that the CTIA officers found breaches of the generally binding legal regulations within 40 controls (i.e. 58%) and that the Act on Consumer Credit was breached by 27 subjects (i.e. 39.1%). 
When monitoring the advertising on consumer credit, there were suspicions that the authors of the advertisements breached the Act on Consumer Protection in 18 cases. These cases were transferred to the appropriate inspectorates for further investigation. 
Within the respective period, 47 consumers who were dissatisfied with the conduct of intermediaries and providers of consumer credit turned to the Czech Trade Inspection Authority. Breaches of the obligations stipulated in the legal regulations have been detected in 9 of the investigated cases so far. 
Taken actions and applied sanctions
On the grounds of the detected breaches of the legal regulations in the surveillance scope of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority, totally 21 fines amounting to 657,000 CZK were lawfully imposed within the first quarter of 2013, including 16 fines amounting to 584,000 CZK for the breaches of the Act No. 145/2010 Coll. on Consumer Credit. In the other 5 cases, fines totally amounting to 73,000 CZK were imposed in compliance with the Act on Consumer Protection. 
Detected breaches and applied sanctions 

Breaches of the Act on Consumer Credit (Act No. 145/2010 Coll.):
· In 20 cases, breaches of the content accessories of advertising or offers of consumer credit were proven (section 4) 
· In 6 cases it was detected that the advertising on consumer credit didn’t include the information about the authorization of the intermediary, namely the information for how many creditors he exercises the intermediary activities or whether it is for no creditor (section 17)
· The concluded contracts didn’t contain the belongings required by the Act (section 6 par. 1) in 5 cases
· In one case, the consumer hadn’t receive the legally required information in writing or any other permanent form before the contract was concluded (section 5 par. 1)

· In one case, the creditor hadn’t assessed the consumer’s ability to pay the credit before the contract was concluded (section 9 par. 1).
Other breaches of the generally binding legal regulations:
· Breaches of the ban on the use of unfair commercial practices were detected in 7 cases (breaches of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection)
· Officers proved other breaches of the provisions of the Act on Consumer Protection in other 8 cases 

Conclusion
The partial results of the controls of the subjects intermediating or concluding consumer credit have proven the still lasting deficiencies related to compliance with the obligations stemming from the Act No. 145/2012 Coll. on Consumer Credit as well as other legal regulations. It will be necessary to keep on monitoring and subsequently checking the offer and provision of consumer credit. Frequent breaches of law were detected above all in consumer credit intermediaries because their advertising didn’t contain the obligatory information. Trade licence on the provision of consumer credit will still be checked because some subjects failed to meet this legal condition. The detected deficiencies were forwarded to the appropriate trade licensing offices who shall take further action. The officers will pay an increased attention to whether the banned unfair commercial practices are used when consumer credit is intermediated or provided. 
